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INTRODUCTION TO THE 
ALAMEDA COUNTY GRAND JURY 

 
The Alameda County Grand Jury is mandated by Article 1, Section 23 of the 
California Constitution.  It operates under Title 4 of the California Penal Code, 
Sections 3060-3074 of the California Government Code, and Section 17006 of the 
California Welfare and Institutions Code. All 58 counties in California are 
required to have grand juries.    
 
In California, grand juries have several functions: 

1) to act as the public watchdog by investigating and reporting on the 
affairs of local government;  

2) to make an annual examination of the operations, accounts and 
records of officers, departments or functions of the county, 
including any special districts;  

3) to inquire into the condition and management of jails and prisons 
within the county; 

4) to weigh allegations of misconduct against public officials and 
determine whether to present formal accusations requesting their 
removal from office; and, 

5) to weigh criminal charges and determine if indictments should be 
returned. 

 
Additionally, the grand jury has the authority to investigate the following: 

1)   all public records within the county; 
2)  books and records of any incorporated city or joint powers 

authority located in the county; 
3)  certain redevelopment agencies and housing authorities; 
4)  special purpose assessing or taxing agencies wholly or partly within 

the county; 
5)  nonprofit corporations established by or operated on behalf of a 

public entity; 
6)  all aspects of county and city government, including over 100 

special districts; and 
7)  the books, records and financial expenditures of any government 

agency including cities, schools, boards, and commissions. 
 
Many people have trouble distinguishing between the grand jury and a trial (or 
petit) jury. Trial juries are impaneled for the length of a single case. In California, 
most civil grand juries consist of 19 citizen volunteers who serve for one year, and 
consider a number of issues. Most people are familiar with criminal grand juries, 
which only hear individual cases and whose mandate is to determine whether 
there is enough evidence to proceed with a trial. 
 
This report was prepared by a civil grand jury whose role is to investigate all 
aspects of local government and municipalities to ensure government is being 
run efficiently, and that government monies are being handled appropriately. 
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While these jurors are nominated by a Superior Court judge based on a review of 
applications, it is not necessary to know a judge in order to apply. From a pool of 
25-30 accepted applications (an even number from each supervisorial district), 
19 members are randomly selected to serve. 
 
History of Grand Juries 
 
One of the earliest concepts of a grand jury dates back to ancient Greece where 
the Athenians used an accusatory body. Others claim the Saxons initiated the 
grand jury system. By the year 1290, the accusing jury was given authority to 
inquire into the maintenance of bridges and highways, the defects of jails, and 
whether the sheriff had kept in jail anyone who should have been brought before 
the justices. 
 
The Massachusetts Bay Colony impaneled the first American Grand Jury in 1635 
to consider cases of murder, robbery, and wife beating. Colonial grand juries 
expressed their independence from the crown by refusing in 1765 to indict 
leaders of the Stamp Act or bring libel charges against the editors of the Boston 
Gazette. The union with other colonies to oppose British taxes was supported by 
a Philadelphia grand jury in 1770. By the end of the colonial period, the grand 
jury had become an indispensable adjunct of government. 
 
Grand Jury Duties 
 
The Alameda County Grand Jury is a constituent part of the Superior Court, 
created for the protection of society and the enforcement of law. It is not a 
separate political body or an individual entity of government, but is a part of the 
judicial system and, as such, each grand juror is an officer of the court. Much of 
the grand jury's effectiveness is derived from the fact that the viewpoint of its 
members is fresh and unencumbered by prior conceptions about government. 
With respect to the subjects it is authorized to investigate, the grand jury is free to 
follow its own inclinations in investigating local government affairs. 
 
The grand jury may act only as a whole body. An individual grand juror has no 
more authority than any private citizen. Duties of the grand jury can generally be 
set forth, in part, as follows: 

1. To inquire into all public offenses committed or triable within the 
county (Penal Code §917); 
2. To inquire into the case of any person imprisoned and not indicted 
(Penal Code §919(a)); 
3. To inquire into the willful or corrupt misconduct in office of public 
officers of every description within the county (Penal Code §919(c)); 
4. To inquire into sales, transfers, and ownership of lands which might or 
should revert to the state by operation of law (Penal Code §920); 
5. To examine, if it chooses, the books and records of a special purpose, 
assessing or taxing district located wholly or partly in the county and the 
methods or systems of performing the duties of such district or 
commission. (Penal Code §933.5); 
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6. To submit to the presiding judge of the superior court a final report of 
its findings and recommendations that pertain to the county government 
(Penal Code §933), with a copy transmitted to each member of the board 
of supervisors of the county (Penal Code §928); and, 
7. To submit its findings on the operation of any public agency subject to 
its reviewing authority. The governing body of the public agency shall 
comment to the presiding judge of the superior court on the findings and 
recommendations pertaining to matters under the control of the governing 
body and every elective county officer or agency head for which the grand 
jury has responsibility (Penal Code §914.1) and shall comment within 60 
days to the presiding judge of the superior court, with an information copy 
sent to the board of supervisors, on the findings and recommendations 
pertaining to matters under the control of that county officer or agency 
head and any agency or agencies which that officer or agency head 
supervises or controls. (Penal Code §933(c)). 

 
Secrecy/Confidentiality 
 
Members of the grand jury are sworn to secrecy and all grand jury proceedings 
are secret. This secrecy guards the public interest and protects the confidentiality 
of sources. The minutes and records of grand jury meetings cannot be 
subpoenaed or inspected by anyone.   
 
Each grand juror must keep secret all evidence presented before the grand jury, 
anything said within the grand jury, or the manner in which any grand juror may 
have voted on a matter (Penal Code §924.1). The grand juror’s promise or oath 
of secrecy is binding for life. It is a misdemeanor to violate the secrecy of the 
grand jury room. Successful performance of grand jury duties depends upon the 
secrecy of all proceedings. A grand juror must not divulge any information 
concerning the testimony of witnesses or comments made by other grand jurors. 
The confidentiality of interviewees and complainants is critical. 
 
Legal Advisors 
 
In the performance of its duties, the grand jury may ask the advice (including 
legal opinions) of the district attorney, the presiding judge of the superior court, 
or the county counsel. This can be done by telephone, in writing, or the person 
may be asked to attend a grand jury session. The district attorney may appear 
before the grand jury at all times for the purpose of giving information or advice. 
 
Under Penal Code section 936, the California Attorney General may also be 
consulted when the grand jury's usual advisor is disqualified. The grand jury has 
no inherent investigatory powers beyond those granted by the legislature. 
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ALAMEDA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

CULTURE OF POLITICAL INTERFERENCE 

 
 
 
Executive Summary  

 

The Grand Jury received a complaint that the chief of staff (COS) of a member of 

the Alameda County Board of Supervisors (BOS) was inappropriately pressuring 

county departments to influence administrative decisions on behalf of a favored 

constituent. The Grand Jury’s investigation uncovered that such interference by 

county political operatives is not uncommon and undermines the integrity of the 

governing and administrative operations of the county. In one instance, 

interference ended up costing a county department nearly $100,000 in legal fees 

and hundreds of extra staff hours to remedy the matter. In another, the COS of a 

supervisor pressured administrative staff regarding several different projects 

after receiving a personal home loan from a mortgage company run by the 

applicant of the projects, creating an appearance of impropriety. This behavior is 

unethical and fosters a public perception that back-room deals and political 

favoritism are commonplace within county government.  

 

While the Grand Jury understands that elected officials must represent 

constituents and, at times, must inquire with administrative staff regarding the 

status of a project or to pass on grievances about agency conduct, the degree of 

interference found within this investigation went well beyond acceptable 

constituent services.  To varying degrees, politicial interference was applied to 

staff of the Public Works Agency, the Community Development Agency, and to a 

lesser extent, the Environmental Health Department.  
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Public trust in the honest administration of government is essential. Citizens both 

demand and deserve to be treated fairly and equitably when dealing with the 

public agencies that are supposed to serve them. Political interference by elected 

officials or their agents applying pressure on administrative staff to give 

preferential treatment to favored constituents damages the effectiveness of 

government organizations and can quickly destroy an agency’s hard-earned 

reputation. 

 

 Background 

 

The government of Alameda County, through its 9,000 employees and multiple 

departments, has many responsibilities that are mandated by law. Among these 

are: to deliver health care and social services to vulnerable residents, to protect 

public health, and to enforce the law to ensure public safety and justice. It is also 

tasked to provide general government services in the county’s unincorporated 

areas not served by city government, including formulating and enforcing land 

use policies. 

 

Alameda County is governed by a five-member board of supervisors, who are 

directly elected by voters in their respective districts. The board of supervisors is 

responsible for providing policy direction, approving the county budget, and 

representing the county in a number of areas, including its special districts. The 

supervisors also hire the county administrator who advises, assists, and acts as an 

agent for the board of supervisors in all matters under the board’s jurisdiction.  

 

Alameda County’s organizational chart depicts the county administrator as a 

buffer between the board of supervisors and department heads and staff.  Yet, 

after examination of Alameda County’s Charter and the Grand Jury’s 

investigation, the organizational chart appears to misrepresent the actual county 

practice.  
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Alameda County is a member, states on its website that a board of supervisors 

should not direct the day-to-day operations of a county department, or in any 

way limit the discretion vested by law in a particular department head.   

 

The charter of the city and county of San Francisco specifically states that its BOS 

may not interfere in the administrative responsibilities of the city administrator. 

Such interference is described as official misconduct (SF Charter 2.114). The San 

Diego County Charter states that neither their BOS nor its staff shall give orders 

or interfere with administrative staff actions or decisions. A violation of this rule 

constitutes official misconduct (SD Section 501.9).   

 

The city of Oakland makes it a crime for city council members to interfere with 

the daily administrative functions of city staff. The Oakland City Charter states 

that a city council member may only contact city administrative staff to make 

inquiries. All council communications regarding administration of the city must 

be through the city administrator or mayor. A city council member shall not give 

orders to any administrative employee, either publicly or privately (Section 218).   

 

Such rules are intended to protect the fair administration of government by 

insulating staff from political interference. These rules help ensure political 

favors do not become part of the equation when administrative staff attempts to 

effectively implement public policy.   

 

While Alameda County has few administrative rules limiting the conduct of 

elected leaders and their staff, the county charter does address potential conflicts 

of interest. Section 2.02.170 of the charter precludes employees from receiving 

any money or thing of value, benefit or advantage directly or indirectly from 

service for the county other than their own salary. Such a violation could be 

grounds for disciplinary action.  

 

Many departments in the county further stress avoidance of conflicts of interest.  

The Alameda County General Services Agency’s (GSA) responsibilities include 
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soliciting and negotiating contracts with private vendors providing goods and 

services to the county. GSA notifies and trains its staff regarding appropriate 

interactions with those doing business with the county. Their policy states that 

GSA employees may never solicit or accept money, loans, credits, or prejudicial 

discounts, and must avoid accepting gifts, entertainment, favors, or services from 

present or potential customers and vendors that might influence, or appear to 

influence, business decisions. The BOS does not have a conflict of interest code 

independent of what is included in the county charter.     

 

Investigation 

 

In its investigation, the Grand Jury interviewed elected officials, county and state 

employees, including administrators and regulatory officials.  The Grand Jury 

reviewed hundreds of pages of documents, including emails between county and 

supervisors’ staff regarding land use, county policies, ordinances, bylaws, and 

mission statements, as well as the California State Association of Counties’ best 

practices and training materials. In addition, the Grand Jury examined contracts, 

license agreements, state and local environmental inspection reports, and 

supporting documentation.    

 

Case #1:  Issuance of License for use of County Property to a Politically Favored 

Applicant 

 

The first matter the Grand Jury examined involved allegations that a politically 

favored business owner was allowed to operate a business on county land, against 

the recommendations of county staff, and without obtaining required permits.   

The property in question was a parcel of county-owned land in east Alameda 

County that a constituent was licensed to use for operation of a private business.  

 

The company, a wood chipping and recycling business, began operating in 1991 

on a privately owned parcel and an adjacent small sliver of county-owned 

property that the business had leased in an unincorporated area east of 
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Livermore. The operation on the site consisted mainly of numerous outdoor piles 

of wood and organic debris that were ground into small pieces and resold as 

power-generating fuel. 

 

Due to ongoing problems associated with its operations, the property and 

business in question was well known to regulators and county staff.  County 

Environmental Health Department and the California Department of Resources, 

Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) reported that this operation was prone to 

health and safety concerns, and was poorly maintained. In addition, the Grand 

Jury heard testimony and read supporting county records that staff was 

concerned that the business had been operating for years without a Conditional 

Use Permit (CUP) from the county, which staff concluded was necessary for the 

business to be in compliance with county zoning and environmental rules. Staff 

also learned that the business had not been paying license fees (rent) for the 

county parcel for some time. 

 

In the fall of 2013, the business was forced from the private site after a long legal 

battle with the property owner. Concurrently, the county began efforts to revoke 

the company’s license to occupy the sliver of county-owned property. When it was 

apparent the business could not find an alternative site on which to operate, the 

business set its sights on another county-owned parcel adjacent to the property 

from which it was ordered to leave. But county staff was not interested in 

licensing the property to anyone. Public Works was considering plans for the 

property to be used as a future corporation yard and for public trails.  In addition, 

county staff knew the history of the business and did not want a problem tenant. 

 

One supervisor’s chief of staff began to strongly and persistently pressure county 

staff members from the Community Development Agency and the Public Works 

Agency to allow the business to move its operation to the county-owned site and 

to speed up the approval and permit process. County employees were all too 

familiar with the business, not only because of the problems it had created for 

county staff at the previous site, but also because the supervisor’s COS had 
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previously advocated for the business during efforts to expedite attempted 

approvals to operate at alternate sites.  These efforts included emails, phone calls, 

and a meeting at the supervisor’s office with key county staff and the owner of the 

company.  The Grand Jury found no evidence that the member of the BOS was 

directly involved or had detailed information regarding the process.  Updates 

from the COS were either vague or did not include specifics regarding the COS’ 

actions.   

 

During the same period, in July 2013, the business owner made a $5,000 

contribution to the supervisor’s 2016 re-election campaign, three years before the 

election. The Grand Jury also learned that the business owner had made at least 

one prior contribution to the supervisor. 

 

The Grand Jury reviewed several dozen emails showing efforts to facilitate the 

move to the county-owned site, as well as testimony regarding several phone calls 

and meetings on the topic where inappropriate pressure was applied on county 

staff to make decisions that were not in the best interest of the county. In 

particular, when the Public Works Agency, which owned and managed the 

county-owned site, was asked in January and July of 2013, if the site could be 

leased or licensed, the answer was a resounding, “No.”  The Grand Jury learned 

that the Public Works Agency abruptly reversed its position.  The director of 

public works was contacted by the supervisor’s chief of staff, and after that 

contact, the director told his subordinate to reverse the department’s position 

and grant the license. The justification for reversing the decision and granting the 

license was that it was an effort to help a local business that was in jeopardy of 

closing unless it found a temporary home.  The Grand Jury questions why the 

department head claims he did not vet the company since the staff person he 

overruled had a working knowledge of the company’s poor environmental and 

enforcement history.    
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The county required the business owner to sign a license agreement with specific 

conditions to be met before the business could begin operating. These conditions 

required that the business obtain a Conditional Use Permit from community 

development (something it had been operating without for years), obtain 

bonding, and provide environmental health notifications to the county.  

 

To the surprise of county regulators, the company moved onto the county 

property and began operations without meeting many of the key requirements of 

the license agreement, all while in communication with the supervisor’s chief of 

staff. The Grand Jury heard testimony regarding the county Environmental 

Health Agency’s inspections of the business.  One witness testified that county 

environmental health inspectors had been told by their superiors not to report 

further violations, but to inspect only quarterly, the minimum number of times 

required by state law. Other witnesses denied this. Normally, recycling facilities 

with violations receive more frequent inspections until compliance is achieved. 

 

Ironically, a competing recycling business, one without political contacts, made 

efforts to license (lease) the county property without success, and ultimately 

sought to move onto the property that the original recycling business had been 

forced to leave. The competing business, prior to beginning operations, lawfully 

sought and obtained many different permits and was forced to clean up after the 

prior tenant, all at great expense. To make matters worse, public records 

indicated that the politically favored business even formally opposed the county 

granting the competitor a permit to operate, generating an appeals process that 

cost the new company even more money and contributed to an additional 11-

month delay. A witness testified that the chief of staff opposed granting the 

Conditional Use Permit for the competing business.  

 

Public records indicated the high level of frustration of the new competitor after 

the county allowed the politically favored business to not only operate for years 

without expensive permits or environmental studies, but also to do so on county 

property. When the competitor attempted to complain about his treatment, the 
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Grand Jury learned that he was directed to take his complaint to none other than 

the same supervisor’s chief of staff. Consequently, the chief of staff helped create 

an un-level playing field, which poisons the public’s perception of how the county 

operates. 

 

The interference became such a distraction that it appeared line staff and some 

department heads would not make some decisions without seeking the COS’ 

input. In fact, when one staff member contacted the politically favored business, 

the staff member was chastised by a superior, and told that action should not be 

taken unless the COS was in the loop.  

 

Ultimate Price of Interference – Cost to the County    

 

According to several letters from the Public Works Agency to the politically 

favored company, from the beginning of the license period there were numerous 

and continued violations of the terms of the agreement.  Violations included 

failure to post bonds, failure to obtain a Conditional Use Permit, failure to obtain 

Health Department approvals, and attempted payment by check drawn on a 

closed account.   

 

The license agreement with the company was intended to be temporary, lasting 

only six months to May 1, 2014. The company continued to operate until early 

March 2015, when the sheriff padlocked the gate following a court eviction action 

initiated by the county. Testimony indicated that the County Counsel’s bill to the 

Public Works Agency for the legal costs of the eviction alone were reported to be 

$99,000. 

 

Surprising to the Grand Jury, the supervisor’s COS continued to communicate 

with the politically favored business well into 2015, long after the bad check, 

blatant violations of the county license, failure to obtain a Conditional Use Permit 

and required bond, as well as the filing of the legal action by the county to remove 

the company.    
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Case #2:  Interference on Behalf of Another Political Supporter 

 

Pressure from the supervisor’s chief of staff on administrative staff to push the 

recycling business through the permit process was not an isolated incident.  The 

Grand Jury heard testimony and saw corresponding county emails highlighting a 

number of other inappropriate lobbying efforts by the same COS.  The Grand 

Jury learned of several instances where the COS strongly advocated and lobbied 

county staff (including department heads) and even other public agencies on 

behalf of one large property owner and political donor.    

 

 In one instance, the COS applied relentless pressure on staff to reconsider their 

initial rejection of a large home and pool construction project because staff 

concluded that it exceeded the maximum square footage allowed per county 

environmental rules. The COS’ efforts moved from lower level staff all the way to 

the head of the department. The chief of staff, while using his county email 

account, boasted to the landowner, that he was “bending these motherf***ers,” 

and attached internal county email discussions showing how he pressured county 

staff and department heads. This conduct is unacceptable and undermines the 

fair administration of government.   

 

Another project with the same landowner involved attempts to exclude an 

agricultural construction project from requiring a very expensive CEQA 

environmental report.  During the process, one department head emailed the 

COS stating, “As promised, I got my staff…to review and approve the submittals 

in less than a couple of days!”  It is troubling to the Grand Jury that the COS had 

the power to help one favored applicant speed up the process while other 

applicants must stand in line.  At one point, another department head attempted 

to push back in an email, stating that staff needed time to investigate concerns 

and that asking for an immediate sign-off on a permit was premature regarding a 

sensitive project. There was no email response from the chief of staff, but the 

permit was issued the next day. 
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Regarding another proposed deal with the same party, both the supervisor and 

the chief of staff pressed for the county to purchase a golf course from another 

Bay Area public agency.  The chief of staff, through email communication, told 

the agency that the property would be acquired for county use as a community 

asset. The county spent thousands of dollars of public money to investigate the 

feasibility of the transaction for public use, while the COS privately 

communicated by county email with the private party about having the county 

sell or trade the property to them after the county’s acquisition. At one point, the 

private party asked the COS for an update on the county negotiations with the 

other agency and the chief of staff replied, “If I explain where we are at on the 

[project] you promise me you will shred this email?” The chief of staff then 

proceeded to provide the party with intimate details of the confidential 

negotiations knowing that it was inappropriate.  

 

When discussions regarding the land deal began, the chief of staff was beginning 

the process of obtaining a home loan for his personal residence through the same 

private party’s company, with the party telling the COS in email, “I got you 

covered” regarding the loan application. At that moment, the staff person should 

have reported that he had a conflict of interest, recused himself, and no longer 

participated in any county business involving that individual. 

 

While the Grand Jury did not further investigate the circumstances surrounding 

the personal home loan obtained by the COS, the existence of the relationship 

created an incentive for the chief of staff to inappropriately pressure county 

administrative staff on behalf of the private party. Further, this conduct may have 

violated rules governing conflicts of interest within the Alameda County Charter.   

 

Conclusion 

 

The Grand Jury believes good governance is demonstrated when decision making 

is done in a fair and transparent manner. Policy decisions should be implemented 

by county professional staff in an equitable and effective manner without political 
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interference. Members of the public seeking permits and approvals deserve 

impartial treatment.  Staff should be insulated from backroom political pressure 

applied by elected officials directly, or by their staff, to ensure a fair process.     

 

The Grand Jury concludes that county department heads being dependent on and 

subordinate to the board of supervisors invites unethical interference into day-to-

day operations by board members.  It puts inappropriate pressure on county staff 

to acquiesce and abandon good judgment and the objective of fairly 

administering county policies, rules, and regulations. Alameda County’s 

organizational chart depicts the county administrator’s position as a buffer 

protecting department staff from the type of meddling by county supervisors 

revealed by the Grand Jury’s investigation.   

 

The Grand Jury has documented several examples of inappropriate conduct that 

damaged the county’s reputation and caused it to suffer direct economic losses. 

This inappropriate conduct was also responsible for indirectly damaging Alameda 

County residents and business owners who appeared to be punished because they 

followed the rules.  

 

To protect against damaging conduct, many public agencies have rules in place 

forbidding political interference. Unfortunately, Alameda County does not. The 

Grand Jury believes that developing and implementing robust anti-interference 

and conflict-of-interest policies would best serve Alameda County. Finally, the 

Board of Supervisors should immediately take steps to enforce the conflict 

policies within the county charter by investigating questionable practices and 

taking swift action to deter undue political interference.    

 

 

 

 

 



2014-2015 Alameda County Grand Jury Final Report  
___________________________________________________________________ 

 31 

FINDINGS 

Finding 15-1:  There was unethical and persistent interference by a 
supervisor’s chief of staff, which compromised the county’s 
integrity and improperly influenced staff decisions regarding 
land use, resulting in wasted county resources. 

Finding 15-2:  Multiple department heads and county staff were unable to 
perform their duties in a fair and consistent manner due to 
political interference. 

Finding 15-3:  The Alameda County Board of Supervisors directly 
participates in hiring and reviewing department heads, 
which creates a culture where political interference is 
allowed to permeate the day-to-day administration of county 
business.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendation 15-1:  

The Alameda County Board of Supervisors must investigate the unethical 
behavior reported by the Grand Jury and take appropriate measures.   

Recommendation 15-2:  

The Alameda County Board of Supervisors must adopt a code of ethics policy 
covering all county employees, similar to the policy used by the General Services 
Agency, but revised to include a confidential reporting mechanism covering 
observations of unethical conduct. 

Recommendation 15-3:   

The Alameda County Board of Supervisors must adopt an anti-interference policy 
to ensure elected officials and their staffs do not inappropriately influence the 
administrative responsibilities of county staff.  

Recommendation 15-4:  

Training for elected officials and county staff must be conducted under the new 
anti-interference and ethics policies, including state whistle-blower statutes.  
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Recommendation 15-5: 

 The Alameda County Board of Supervisors must take steps to have the county 
charter amended to relinquish its control of hiring of non-elected department 
heads to the county administrator. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
RESPONSES REQUIRED 
Responding Agencies - Please see page 125 for instructions 
  
 
Alameda County Board of Supervisors Findings 15-1 through 15-3  
      Recommendations 15-1 through 15-5 
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NEWARK UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

 

Executive Summary  

Based on a citizen’s complaint, the Grand Jury investigated allegations of 

improper conduct by members of the governing board of the Newark Unified 

School District (NUSD) during the 2013-2014 academic year.  The investigation 

focused on alleged violations of the Brown Act, California Government Code 

section 54952.2, NUSD bylaws, and the board’s responsibilities under its own 

Governance Team Handbook.   

 

The Grand Jury found that some board members displayed wanton disregard for 

rules and regulations governing their behavior and how they conduct the public’s 

business. This disregard manifested itself as a dysfunctional culture of 

interference in administrative affairs that poisoned interpersonal relationships 

and created a crisis in district leadership.   

 

During an era when NUSD continues to suffer from fiscal challenges year after 

year, the board and administration need to come together to lead the district 

rather than engaging in painful power struggles.  These sustained battles have 

caused long-term damage to the reputation of the district at the expense of its 

mission.   

 

 Background  

One of three cities forming the Tri-City area of southern Alameda County, 

Newark was incorporated in 1955 and encompasses 13.9 square miles.  The city 

and the Newark Unified School District serve a racially diverse population of 
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approximately 44,000 people.  Its public school district has about 6,900 students 

and employs approximately 700 teachers, administrators, and non-certificated 

personnel.   

 

A five-member, community-elected board of trustees (or board of education) 

governs NUSD.  Its responsibilities include:  setting policy, approving the budget, 

hiring the superintendent, serving as an appeals board in disciplinary matters, 

and providing both citizen oversight and responsiveness to community values.   

 

The superintendent of NUSD, employed by the board, is the district’s chief 

executive officer. Duties of the superintendent include: functioning as the 

district’s top administrator; implementing policy; hiring, firing and disciplining 

staff; assisting the board; and both guiding and overseeing the educational 

process.   

 

While the roles of California public school superintendents and governing boards 

are detailed in the California Education Code, NUSD has created a Governance 

Team Handbook that further explains each of their roles and responsibilities. A 

guide developed over time, the handbook is a detailed document designed to help 

define and refine the district’s mission, relationships, and responsibilities, as well 

as describe what is expected of board members and the superintendent.  It also 

gives the public an overview of how the district is supposed to operate.     

 

The board hired the current superintendent in July 2011.  It was well known 

publicly at the time that the district was struggling with ongoing economic issues, 

high staff turnover, and leadership problems.   

 

During his first three years in office, the superintendent was credited with 

significantly improving the district’s educational climate and helping pass a  

$63 million school improvement bond (Measure G). In 2013, NUSD students 

achieved the largest growth in California Academic Performance Index (API) test 

scores in Alameda County and two schools earned state Distinguished School 
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 status.  The superintendent was named 2014 Superintendent of the Year for 

Region 6 of the Association of California School Administrators. 

 

At the same time that these academic measures were improving, however, the 

relationship between the superintendent and board members seriously 

deteriorated.  In May of 2014, the superintendent notified the board that he was 

resigning effective September 30, citing an unworkable relationship with the 

board. His resignation reportedly was due to trustees’ interference in the 

superintendent’s role, duties, prerogatives, and responsibilities. 

 

Examples of board interference in administrative matters found by the Grand 

Jury included: 

 

• A trustee telling the superintendent beforehand that he had “zero 

faith” in, would not vote for, and would tell other board members 

his views about an employee being considered for promotion. 

 

• A trustee intervening with a teacher to get a student’s grade 

changed, much to the principal’s chagrin.  

 

• A trustee giving an opinion about a teacher being considered for 

discipline to a member of a peer evaluation panel overseeing the 

matter.    

 

The superintendent’s notification of his resignation in May 2014 was a surprise 

and ill-received by the community, triggering a summer of turmoil. Heavy 

criticism by the public and by district staff was leveled at the board in general and 

at some of its members specifically.  The resignation became the number one 

issue at board meetings. Trustees were accused of trying to micromanage the 

district, fomenting a dysfunctional working environment, and forming bad 

relationships with employees and parents. Bargaining units for both 

administrators and teachers declared that they had “no confidence” in the board.  
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 The acrimony became so intense that one board member resigned and another 

decided not to run for another term after being a trustee for twelve years.  A new 

board member was appointed to fill a vacancy in September 2014 and another 

was elected in November. The board also rescinded the superintendent’s 

resignation in September, after rejecting its withdrawal by a 3-2 vote in August, 

and he was reinstated. 

  

On August 26, 2014, the Grand Jury received a citizen’s complaint alleging that 

the NUSD board participated in inappropriate activity and communications 

related to the superintendent’s resignation.  The complainant alleged three 

violations: 

 

• California Government Code section 54952.2, prohibiting trustees 

from using “a series of communications of any kind to discuss, 

deliberate, or take action on any item of business” that has or will 

appear on the board’s agenda. 

• California Government Code, section 54950 (Ralph M. Brown Act), 

which requires local government business to be conducted at open 

and public meetings, with rare, specified exceptions. The Brown Act 

regulates legislative bodies, such as governing boards, regarding 

public and closed meeting requirements and communications 

among fellow board members, staff, and constituents. 

• Newark Unified School District bylaw 9200, which places limits on 

trustees’ authority by stating that the board is a “unit of authority” 

and members have “no individual authority.”  Trustees also are to 

place education of the district’s students “above any partisan 

principle, group interest, or personal interest.” 
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Investigation 

The Grand Jury delved into several sources of information while investigating the 

complainant’s assertions.  The Grand Jury:  

 

• Read between 2,000 and 3,000 NUSD email communications 

written between 2012 and October 2014.  The emails included 

communications between trustees, staff, and community members 

on topics related to education, board conduct, the superintendent’s 

resignation, and his reinstatement. 

 

• Examined board minutes and other NUSD documents related to 

board and superintendent conduct and communications. 

 

• Attended governing board meetings, observed streamed and 

archived meetings online,  as well as examined related public 

documents. 

 

• Heard testimony from witnesses with direct knowledge of and 

experiences with the board and superintendent before, during, and 

after events leading up to the superintendent’s resignation and 

reinstatement. Witnesses included members of the governance 

team, employees, and outside officials with some responsibility for 

monitoring the district. 

 

•    Read numerous media reports focusing on the period between April 

and November 2014 to see how the public became aware of issues 

surrounding  the superintendent’s resignation and its aftermath.  
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Governance Team Handbook 

Adopted in 2005 and amended in 2012, NUSD’s Governance Team Handbook is 

a unique document that outlines the beliefs, cultural norms, goals, rules, 

responsibilities, structures, and vision of the district’s governing team.   

 

Praised by board members, administrators, and employees alike, the 27-page 

handbook identifies the board of education as the district’s legislative body and 

the superintendent as its “chief executive officer.’’  It urges those governing the 

district to “operate with the highest ethical standards and fairness” when dealing 

with fellow board members, students, employees, parents, and community 

members.   

 

Trustees are to “provide a road map and support for the superintendent,” who 

they hire, evaluate, and can fire.  The district also is supposed to “create an 

atmosphere of respect,” provide a “safe and nurturing environment,” and 

facilitate “effective and efficient communication.”     

 

The most recent, revised version of the handbook says the board and 

superintendent are to work with each other, exhibit “professional demeanor” and 

“promote a positive personnel climate.”  It advocates open, honest, respectful, 

and dignified communication. It is important that board members be good 

listeners and consistent in their responses to each other, staff, and community.  

They need to stay within their function and not attempt to personally “fix” 

problems.  

 

The Grand Jury found the handbook to be a commendable document that could 

serve as a model for other legislative bodies.  Unfortunately, during the  

2013-2014 school year, several Newark trustees failed to abide by the rules, 

vision, and code of conduct they themselves authored and adopted two years 

before. For example, some trustees habitually used their position and influence 

inappropriately, undermining the authority of the superintendent.   In doing so, 

they lost sight of the big picture in the district they were elected to govern.  




